
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMY 

AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, CAMBS, PE29 3TN 
on TUESDAY, 8TH MARCH 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
9th February 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage  
388007 

4. CORPORATE PLAN  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

 

 The Corporate Plan is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

 

5. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Development on the Local 
Development Scheme. 
 

A Moffat 
388400 

6. LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 

 The Local Plan To 2036 Progress Report is to be presented to the 
Panel. 
 

A Moffat 
388400 

7. GODMANCHESTER AND ST NEOTS NEEDS ANALYSIS OF 
OPEN SPACE AND PLAY FACILITIES   

 

 

 The Panel is to receive the Godmanchester and St Neots Needs 
Analysis of Open Space and Play Facilities. (To Follow) 
 

A Merrick 
388635 

8. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF OPEN SPACE AND 
PLAY FACILITIES FUNDED FROM SECTION 106 
CONTRIBUTIONS   

 



 
 
 The Interim Head of Operations is to present an update on the 

Implementation of Open Space and Play Facilities Funded from 
Section 106 Contributions. (To Follow) 
 

A Merrick 
388635 

9. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Communities and 
Customers and Finance
[...]
y not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected. 

  

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
9th February 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, 

Mrs A Dickinson, I D Gardener, S Greenall, 
P Kadewere and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
B S Chapman, D A Giles and 
K D Wainwright. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, R C Carter, D B 

Dew, R Fuller and Mrs L Kadiĉ. 
 
 
13. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th January 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

15. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
February 2016 to 31st May 2016. 
 

16. UPDATE ON GREEN SPACE PROVISION   
 

 The Panel received an update on Green Space Provision. Members 
were informed that the Council has the Supplementary Planning 
Document ‘Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework 
Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 2011’ 
which governs Open Space Policy. 
 
The Panel has been informed that the Policy states that new open 
space and/or facilities on-site must be offered to local Town and 
Parish Councils for adoption in the first instance and then to the 
District Council. Should the District Council not be a position to adopt 
such provision then developers must submit a proposal detailing how 
a Trust will manage the open spaces. 
 
Members have been advised that in respect of Section 106 (S106) 
money it is necessary for the Council to be proactive and set out its 
priorities. The needs analysis work for future open space and play 

5

Agenda Item 1



facilities across the District has highlighted the current deficiencies 
and therefore the Council are now able to identify the priorities. 
 
The Panel agreed that Town and Parish Councils should take 
responsibility for the open spaces. In addition, Members have 
highlighted the importance for the Council to be proactive and set its 
priorities in order to make Huntingdonshire a place where residents 
want to live. 
 
Following a question on how a Trust works, the Panel was informed 
that Trusts encourage communities to become more involved with 
their open spaces and facilities as residents are required to contribute 
to the management and maintenance of open spaces and facilities.  
 
In response to a question regarding resident contributions Members 
were advised that there would be a covenant placed upon the 
property which would require the resident to contribute towards the 
maintenance costs of open spaces. 
 
After a query on Town and Parish Council’s understanding and 
implementation of Section 106 (S106) Members were advised that the 
Council provides an ongoing programme of training for Town and 
Parish Councils in which a session could be focused on S106. 
 
A concern has been raised in connection with the maintenance costs 
differing dependent upon the size and shape of open spaces. 
Whereby, Members have been informed that the Council would work 
with developers to ensure that size and shape of open spaces are to 
a standard which does not adversely affect the maintenance cost of 
the open space. 
 
The Panel have indicated that they would like to receive an update on 
S106 money as well as a demonstration of how the Council’s 
Huntingdonshire Local Development Framework Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 2011 relates to a 
development such as Wintringham Park, St Neots. 
 
(At 7.05pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D B Dew 
entered the meeting). 
 

17. EVENTS POLICY FOR PARKS AND OPEN SPACES   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Events Policy for Parks 
and Open Spaces was presented to the Panel. Members were 
informed that the Policy sets out a framework fo
[...]
 assets 
ranked in the order of amenity and wildlife value. 
 

19. GROUNDS MAINTENANCE - SERVICE SPECIFICATION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Grounds Maintenance 
Service Specification was presented to the Panel. The Service 
Specification has consolidated the existing Service Strategy with the 
aim of better directing the Grounds Maintenance activities delivered 
by the Operations Service. 
 
Arising from a question regarding the maintenance of open space at 
Loves Farm, St Neots, the Panel has been advised that the land is 
owned by Cambridgeshire County Council and that they have their 
own service specification for Grounds Maintenance differ to the 
Council’s. 
 
Members have been informed that the Grounds Maintenance Service 
will be audited to ensure that maintenance frequencies are correct 
with those incorrect frequencies amended accordingly. The Panel 
were informed that during auditing the performance standard would 
also be assessed. 
 
Following a question regarding the inclusion of Ramsey Cemetery on 
the proposed work plans the Panel was informed that the Council has 
a contract with Ramsey Town Council for grounds maintenance work 
at Ramsey Cemetery. 
 
The Panel has been advised that there will be regular feedback on 
Grounds Maintenance with further reports at meetings of the Panel 
each quarter. 
 

20. REVIEW OF WASTE POLICIES   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) Review of Waste Policies was 
presented to the Panel. The review considers the following policies: 
lane end collection arrangements; rejections policy in respect of 
repeated contamination of bins; options for reducing the bin capacity 
on domestic collection (grey bins) to reduce the waste produced by 
households; and options for charging for replacement bins that have 
been damaged, lost or stolen. 
 
Members have been informed that despite the awareness campaign 
the Council are still receiving contaminated waste. Where it is 

8



possible to identify the resident responsible the Council will visit the 
resident to re-educate and ensure contamination does not occur in 
the future.  As a last resort consideration would be given to removing 
the bin from the resident. 
 
In respect of damaged, lost or stolen bins, the Panel has been 
informed that bins that have been damaged by the refuse collection 
crews will be replaced free of charge. As the bins have a life 
expectancy of 10 years, so long as the resident has not had a 
replacement bin within that period then the resident would not be 
charged for the replacement. 
 
In terms of the three options for reducing the bin capacity, the Panel 
has been informed that all three options would go out to consultation. 
Members have expressed that the preferred option is to issue 140 
litre bins to all new properties unless they have been built to 
accommodate six or more residents but providing an additional 240 
litre blue bin for recyclates on request; and providing 140 litre bins to 
any property requesting a replacement bin. 
 
Following a question from the Panel in regards to the wording of the 
bin capacity options Members were informed that if a resident would 
like a smaller bin all they would be required to do is request one. 
 
(At 8.22pm, during the discussion of this item, Councillors R Fuller 
and Ms L Kadiĉ left the meeting). 
 

21. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Finance 
and Performance. 
 
Members noted that the Chairman would meet with the Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities and Customers) to 
discuss which Panel the Registered Social Providers Study should sit 
with. 
 
(At 8.45pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillors J D 
Ablewhite, D B Dew and R C Carter left the meeting). 
 

22. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 17 February 2016 
For Period: 1 March 2016 to 30 June 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for Operations & Environment 5 The Paddock 
Bluntisham 
Huntingdon  PE28 3NR 
 
Tel:  07986 325637        E-mail:  Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Councillor S Cawley - Executive Councillor for Organisational Change & Development 6 Levers Water 
Huntingdon PE29 6TH      
 
Tel:  01480  435188          E-mail:  Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning & Housing 4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  PE28 9EH  
 
Tel:  01480 469814 E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

11

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Cawley@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Douglas.Dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


 

 

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Vine Cottage 
2 Station Row 
Catworth  
Huntingdon   PE28 0PE 
 
Tel:  01480 861941         E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R Harrison  - Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic Devel
[...]
alth and well-being  
 

Our work programme includes: 

 prioritising accessible open space on 
new housing developments 

 meeting the housing and support needs 
of our ageing population 

 enabling people to live independently 
through the provision of adaptation, 
accessible housing or support and we 
will help to prevent people from 
becoming homeless 

 working with partners to improve health 
and reduce health inequalities 

 providing accessible leisure, green 
spaces, countryside and culture 
opportunities 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Increase physical activity levels through the 

provision of activities in One Leisure sites 
and in parks and open spaces 

o Prevent homelessness where possible by 
helping households either remain in their 
current home or find alternative housing 

o Assist non priority single homeless people 
with housing options through the 
Cambridgeshire Single Homelessness 
Service 
 

1c) Stronger and more resilient communities 
to enable people to help themselves 

Our work programme includes: 

 supporting community development and 
enabling the voluntary and community 
sector organisations to develop, and 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Support community planning including 

working with parishes to complete 
neighbourhood and parish Plans 

26



7 
 

Strategic Priorities  Objectives Actions  
 

 working with communities to build 
resilience 

o Review control and management of council 
owned assets and where mutually beneficial, 
transfer ownership of council owned 
community assets to the community 
(community resilience/help people to help 
themselves) 

o Manage the Community Chest to encourage 
and promote projects to build and support 
community development 
 

Sustainable growth - we want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to work and invest and we want to deliver new and appropriate 
housing  

2a) Accelerate business growth and 
investment 

Our work programme includes:  

 promoting inward investment; 

 supporting economic growth in rural 
areas 

 supporting new and growing businesses 
and promoting business success 

 supporting economic growth by 
prioritising planning advice to growing 
key businesses, and 

 supporting the delivery of the Alconbury 
Enterprise Zone (EZ). 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Deliver the council’s Marketing Strategy 

Implementation Plan to raise the profile of 
Huntingdonshire as a location of choice for 
business growth and investment 

o An action around business rates – use of 
discretionary rate relief to support local 
businesses?  

o Advertise opportunities for local businesses 
by Publishing Online Schedule of Proposed 
Procurements to promote future contract 
opportunities 
 

2b) Remove infrastructure barriers to growth Our work programme includes: 

 influencing the development of the 
Highways and Transport Infrastructure 
Strategy, and 

 facilitating the delivery of infrastructure to 
support housing growth. 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Prepare an infrastructure Delivery Plan 

alongside the Local Plan 
o Continue to work with partners and influence 

the Local Enterprise Partnership’s Strategy, 
to  secure resource to facilitate delivery and 
mitigate the impact of new housing and to 
drive economic growth 

27



8 
 

Strategic Priorities  Objectives Actions  
 

o Continue to provide active input into the 
delivery stage of the A14 to deliver the 
specific requirements of the council.  

 

2c) Develop a flexible and skilled local 
workforce 

Our work programme includes: 

 ensuring there are sufficient skills to 
support the Enterprise Zone 

 working with businesses to establish 
current and future skills needs, and 

 create stronger links between 
businesses and education and training. 

Key actions for 2016/18 will include: 
o Work in partnership to ensure local delivery 

of training to meet business growth need 
o Encourage and support apprenticeships 

across the dis
[...]


31



12 
 

 

Sustainable Growth 
Accelerate business growth and investment 
 

Processing of planning applications on target - major (within 13 weeks 
or agreed extended period) 
Number of Marketing Strategy actions on track (AM) 
Growth in business rates (AM) 
Inspections of newly registered food businesses within 28 days of 
registration? 

Remove infrastructure barriers to growth 
 

Proportion of Community Infrastructure Levy receipts allocated 

Develop a flexible and skilled local workforce 
 

No of training places delivered or accredited qualification gained 
Number of council apprenticeships created 

Improve the supply of new and affordable housing, jobs and 
community facilities to meet future need 

Submissions ready by Spring 2017 
Gross number of affordable homes delivered 
Net additional homes delivered 

Efficient and effective Council 
Become more efficient in the way we deliver services providing 
value for money services 
 

80% of grounds maintenance targets consistently met 
Maximise % of recycling 
Number of missed bins per 100,000 households  
2% annual energy use reduction from council owned buildings 
Number of days to process Housing Benefit changes of circumstance 
Number of days to process Council Tax Support changes of 
circumstance  
Number of Disable Facilities Grants (JT) 
% of council tax collected 
% of space let on estates portfolio 
% of invoices from suppliers paid within thirty days (currently 98%) or 
% of local suppliers paid within 10 working days (CM) 
Staff sickness days lost per full time employee (reduce to 9 days per 
person?) 
Commercial Investment Strategy income targets achieved (2016/17 – 
£1.7m 2017/18 - £2.0m) 
Achieve net budget reductions as planned 

32



13 
 

% of Services that are subject to a Zero Based Budget review 
Achievement of the council’s medium term financial strategy 
Lean - number of business process reviews 
0% Change in Band D Council Tax 

Deliver good customer service 95% Call Centre te
[...]
UTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CORPORATE PLAN
	Corporate Plan 2016-18 Draft

	5 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
	Appendix 1 - LDS Update March 2016

	6 LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 PROGRESS REPORT
	9 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMY AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
8th March 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, J W Davies, 

Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, S Greenall, 
P Kadewere, K D Wainwright and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
B S Chapman and I D Gardener. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R C Carter and D B Dew. 
 
 
23. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th February 2016 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

25. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
2016 to 30th June 2016. 
 

26. CORPORATE PLAN   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Corporate Plan was 
presented to the Panel. Members were informed that the Corporate 
Plan is updated every two years. The Plan is strongly linked with the 
Service Plans and it aims to give Overview and Scrutiny the ability to 
hold Portfolio Holders to account. 
 
Whilst giving feedback upon the Corporate Plan a Member 
emphasised that it is important to include open spaces within the Plan 
as it reinforces the Council’s commitment to open spaces as there 
had been issues in the past.  
 
The point of ‘reduce incidences of littering’ underneath the Enabling 
Communities Section had been noted as being difficult to measure by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Finance and Performance) 
however the Panel thought the action was important and it should be 
kept in. In response Members were informed that the issue was 
whether the action showed a reduction of litter or just a reduction of 



complaints. 
 
Following a Member’s insistence of including an action of reducing fly 
posting and graffiti, the Panel were advised that one of the measures 
included is the National Indicator 195 which measures the reduction 
of fly posting and graffiti as well as litter. 
 
Members would like the point of ‘prevent homelessness where 
possible by helping households either remain in their current home or 
find alternative housing’ within the Enabling Communities Section to 
include within a reasonable distance from key services as the Panel 
had concluded that the current location for temporary accommodation 
for homeless people is too far away from any amenities. 
 
In response to a question relating to graffiti and how the Council are 
working with the Police. The Panel were informed that the Council 
would remove offensive graffiti within 24 hours and non-offensive 
graffiti within 48 hours. The Council are committed to working with 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary in bringing about prosecutions for 
graffiti.   
 
The Panel was informed that the action concerning business rates 
supporting local businesses underneath the Sustainable Growth 
Section was not finalised when the report was written. Members 
thought that using business rates to support local businesses was 
what the Council should be doing to unlock growth however were not 
sure on whether this should be supporting new businesses in the area 
or the growth of existing local businesses. 
 
The Panel thought that accelerate business growth and investment 
underneath the Sustainable Growth Section was crucial for the 
Council and should remain in the Corporate Plan. 
 
Members questioned the influence the Council has in regards to the 
Local Enterprise Partnership however the Panel were informed that 
the influence comes as a result of the inclusion of the Executive 
Leader on the LEP board. 
 
A question was raised in regards to the action of ‘HDC to develop our 
own apprenticeship scheme’ underneath the Sustainable Growth 
Section and why the Council are not developing an apprenticeship 
scheme with the regional college. In response Members were 
informed that it is the aim of the Council to have a scheme run in-
house. 
 
In response to the suggestion of developing an action on assisting 
first time buyers who are priced out of the local property market due 
to property developers buying properties to rent out, the Panel was 
informed that the Housing Strategy would contain the details of the 
Council’s objectives in respect to housing. 
 
Following a question regarding the action point of ‘introduce 
measures to reduce energy costs in One Leisure’ underneath the 
Efficient and Effective Council Section, the Panel was informed that 
an analysis on energy saving had been carried out, the business case 
would be produced and the actions implemented. 
 



Members emphasised that the action of ‘affordability and value for 
money are at the core of the Council’s decision making processes’ 
underneath the Efficient and Effective Council Section is an important 
action to roll out to every employee within the Council. 
 
The Panel were acquainted with the idea of amending the measure of 
‘number of missed bins per 100,000 households’ within the Efficient 
and Effective Council section to a measure which resolved the issue 
of missed bins. Members were supportive of a more customer 
focused measure. 
 
In regards to the measure of maximising recycling underneath the 
Efficient and Effective Council Section Members were informed that 
the measure would be amended to focus on reducing waste as was 
deemed a more meaningful target. 
 
A Member has stated that they would like the measure of ‘staff 
sickness days lost per full time employee (reduce to 9 days per 
person)’ underneath the Efficient and Effective Council reduced 
further as they thought that this was too high. The Panel were 
informed that according to the Chartered Institute for Personnel and 
Development (CIPD) the public sector average is 9 days and this was 
why the target was chosen.  
 
Following the discussion the Panel was informed that the Council has 
a sickness rate of between 11 and 12 days however this is adversely 
affected by long term sickness absence. Members thought splitting 
the measure between long term and short term sickness would give a 
better reflection of sickness within the Council. 
 
The Panel were advised of the option to include a measure of paying 
local suppliers within 10 working days however Members felt that as 
long as the Council has a reputation for paying invoices within 30 
days and that suppliers are happy with the arrangement then there is 
little point or benefit of committing to pay invoices within 10 days. 
 
A Member noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Communities 
and Customers) was informed that the A1 and A428 was not included 
within the action of ‘continue to provide active input into the delivery 
stage of the A14 to deliver the specific requirements of the Council’ 
underneath the Sustainable Growth Section because the schemes 
would not be at the delivery stage within the lifetime of the Corporate 
Plan. Despite this the Member would still like their inclusion as it 
would reinforce the Council’s commitment to those schemes. 
 
(At 7.02pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor P Kadewere 
entered the meeting). 
 
(At 7.34pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D B Dew 
left the meeting). 
 
(At 7.35pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillor D B Dew 
returned to the meeting). 
 

27. LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Development (a copy of which 



is appended in the Minute Book) the Local Plan To 2036 Progress 
Report was presented to the Panel. Members had been informed that 
the Environment Agency’s Strategic Flood Risk Assessment had 
progressed however the County Council’s Strategic Transport Study 
had not progressed. 
 
In regards to the Strategic Transport Study the Panel was informed 
that the Cambridge Sub-Regional Model (CSRM) traffic model was 
flawed and requires revalidation which won’t be complete until the 
end of May and that in turn would put the submission of the Local 
Plan back to summer 2017. 
 
Members noted that there will be an earmarked fund for the 
development of the Local Plan but were advised that the money is 
existing money.  
 
Following a question on the County Council contribution towards the 
costs of developing the Local Plan Members were informed that the 
County Council would fund the work they would undertake but no 
additional funding would be offered. 
 
When discussing the road infrastructure the Panel was informed that 
the Council would be looking beyond the A1 and A428. In regards to 
the A141 Members were advised that there is a requirement for the 
A141 to be upgraded regardless of whether Wyton gets developed or 
not. 
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the human resources available to 
the department to carry out work on the Local Plan however the Panel 
were informed that there is a plan in place to acquire the resources 
needed. 
 
Following a question on what is required by the Government by early 
2017; Members were advised that the Council is still unsure what is 
meant by having a written Local Plan by early 2017. 
 
Four potential development scenarios have been produced to be 
tested using the CSRM however the Panel will not make a preference 
until they have been tested. 
 
The Panel are content with the overall progress on the Local Plan but 
were concerned that the CSRM was not correct. Members approved 
the earmarking of funds for the development of the Local Plan. 
 

28. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Development (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Local Development Scheme was 
presented to the Panel. Members were informed that the scheme was 
being developed for two reasons. The first was for legal compliance 
and the second was that the Council’s report produced each 
December could be produced against an up to date Local 
Development Scheme. 
 
Comments were raised in regards to the environmental assessment. 
Members were informed that the environmental assessment is 
completed early in the Neighbourhood Plan process and that the St 



Neots Neighbourhood Plan had an environmental assessment. 
 
The Panel recommended to Cabinet that the new Local Development 
Scheme (March 2016) be approved and commence on 24th March 
2016. 
 

29. GODMANCHESTER AND ST NEOTS NEEDS ANALYSIS OF OPEN 
SPACE AND PLAY FACILITIES   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Godmanchester and St 
Neots Needs Analysis of Open Space and Play Facilities was 
received by the Panel. Members were informed that provision in both 
towns is sufficient with the exception of parks and allotments. 
 
In regards to Godmanchester, the Panel were advised that provision 
is good and the Bearscroft Farm development will further enhance 
provision. With respect to the development of open space and play 
facilities Members were informed that the Council has a schedule of 
projects ready to be funded by new developments. 
 
A Member has expressed concern that allotments could look 
unsightly and highlighted a specific allotment area in The Stukeleys 
that could be used as a model when such developments faced 
residential complaints about untidiness. 
 
In relation to St Neots, the Panel were informed that there is a good 
level of provision with the exception of allotments and community 
gardens. Members were advised that there is a scheme to provide 
allotments within the green space between the A1 and the west of 
Eaton Socon. The Panel noted that Officers would explore the 
effective use of Council owned land for the needs that have been 
identified. Members thought the allotment scheme in St Neots would 
be a good use of land. 
 

30. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF OPEN SPACE AND 
PLAY FACILITIES FUNDED FROM SECTION 106 
CONTRIBUTIONS   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Interim Head of Operations (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) an update on the 
Implementation of Open Space and Play Facilities Funded from 
Section 106 (S106) Contributions was presented to the Panel. The 
update explains how the S106 are being dealt with and the aim is to 
present regular updates to the Panel with the inclusion of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
In response to a question regarding St Neots S106 monies Members 
were informed that with the exception of the monies from Loves Farm 
the S106 money is ready to spend. The Town Council would need to 
contact the Council with proposed schemes so that the money could 
be released.  
 
Following a question regarding the process Members were informed 
that the needs analysis identifies a need, the Town or Parish Council 
would speak to manufacturers, the Town or Parish Council would 
submit a proposal to the Council with complete costings and then the 



Council would release the money for the scheme. 
 
The Panel positively received the update and thought that the 
inclusion of the Community Infrastructure Levy would be useful. 
Members were informed that an electronic copy of the update would 
be circulated to all Members. 
 

31. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels for Communities and Customers and Finance 
and Performance. Members were informed that the Voluntary Sector 
Grant Funding Working Group would not be reviewing the Community 
Chest arrangements. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Registered Social Providers Working 
Group would remain within the remit of the Communities and 
Customers Panel. Members were acquainted with the work of the 
Working Group including the study on 29th February 2016.  
 
(At 8.39pm, during the discussion on this item, Councillors R C Carter 
and D B Dew left the meeting). 
 

32. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. Members were 
informed that the Corporate Enforcement Policy would be entered 
onto the Work Programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


